Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, May 17, 2018
Regular Session

Item 2

Dunn Packet

Staff Contact: Joshua Mankowski or Michelle Mettler
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VARIANCE STAFF REPORT

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT/OWNER: Gary & Judy Dunn
911 ADDRESS: 46535 Cape Horn Rd, Cleveland, MN
VARIANCE REQUEST: To allow the applicant to construct a septic system drainfield 5 feet from the property line, 3 feet
from the attached garage and 16 feet from the neighbors dwelling.
VARIANCE NUMBER: 18035
PARCEL NUMBER: 01.500.0210
SITE INFORMATION j
LOCATION: Lot 23 Cape Horn Subdivision, Section 1, Cleveland Township
ZONING & PURPOSE: Recreational Residential

The intent of the Recreational Residential (RR) District is to preserve areas which have natural characteristics suitable for both
passive and active recreational usage. Also, it is the intent of this district to manage areas suitable for residential development of
varying types, including permanent and seasonal housing. Some non-residential uses with minimal impacts on residential uses are
allowed if properly managed under conditional use procedures.

GOALS AND POLICIES: The current Land Use Plan as adopted in 2007 does make reference to water quality.

GOAL #2: Le Sueur County should adopt and enforce land use goals and policies that conserve and restore its natural
resources, bring protections to the ecological systems of the natural environment, and prevent the premature
development of natural resource areas.

Objective 2: Utilize shorelands on Recreational Development Lakes (RD) for housing, but with a focus on development design
that protects the resource.

Action 1: Continue utilizing the minimum state shoreland regulations to determine housing densities and development design.
Action 2: Adopt the water quality protections standards and design standards specified under goal #3, actions #1 & #2 to

protect lake water quality.

GOAL #3: Improve water quality in Le Sueur County.
Objective 1: The County will undertake actions to help protect groundwater as well as surface water features.
Action 2: The County will take leadership in initiating a wastewater or septic replacement program.

Strategy #1:  Undertake fact-finding activities to establish needs and/or authorize Preliminary Engineer Report.

Strategy #2:  Determine course of action:
a. Septic replacement program in areas with space to accommodate this type of improvement program.

b. Cluster and community collection for areas in which space and proper soils characteristics are available for large
drainfields:

GENERAL SITE
DESCRIPTION: Shoreland residential

ACCESS: Existing off Cape Horn Road
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LAKE: Lake Jefferson, Recreational Development Lake

Recreational Development Lake - Lakes that usually have between sixty (60) and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per
mile of shoreline, between three (3) and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreline, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.

RFPE: Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation: 1022.86 Lowest floor must be at or above RFPE.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ]

Parcel is a non-conforming lot with limited space. Landowners purchased an additional 15 feet that was originally platted for a
driveway. Additional space is being utilized for sewage treatment system. Back yard is bluff. Other alternatives would be holding
tank or off-site treatment system. Property was located within the German-Jefferson Subordinate Service District. As part of the
inventory the septic system was found to be non-compliant. In order to meet the installation deadline, the Dunn’s had their existing
tanks converted to holding tanks. The tanks were inspected and found to be compliant, and will be used as septic tank and pump tank
to be connected to the proposed mound.

B ATTACHMENTS |

Application, Written Detail of Request, Survey, Surveyor Certification, Aerial photo, Findings of Fact, Driveway Agreement

[ STAFF FINDINGS |

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Septic drainfield to property line: 5 feet 10 feet Section 17. Subdiv. 4. D. 2. 17-9
b. Septic drainfield to structure: 3 feet 20 feet Section 17. Subdiv. 4. D. l.a.  17-9
c. Septic drainfield to neighbor’s dwelling: 16 feet 20 feet Section 17. Subdiv. 4. D. l.a. 179

2. Refer to DNR Guidance Letters:

a. Administration, Compliance, and Enforcement pe. 1
b. The Role of the Variances in Shoreland Management Ordinances pg. 9
¢.  Non-conforming Lots of Record in Shoreland Areas pg. 19
d. Structure Setback Requirements pe. 21

3. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls and
are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

4. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official controls will result in a practical difficulty.

n

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

6. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the findings of fact.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The following shall be considered at the hearing:
a.  There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b.  The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner.
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c¢. Consider sewage treatment and water supply capabilities or constraints of the lot and shall deny the variance if adequate
facilities cannot be provided.

CONDITIONS

1. In granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure substantially
the objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted.

58]

Conditions must be directly related to and bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

3. Ifapproved, construction must be completed prior to the Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

4. If approved, a zoning permit must be purchased prior to starting construction, Section 26.

5. [Extension must be requested 30 days prior to Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

Page 3 of 3
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VARIANCE FINDINGS OF FACT ]

Name of Applicant: GARY & JUDY DUNN Variance # 18035

=
Variance Request: TO ALLOW THE APPLICANT TO CONSTRUCT A SEPTIC SYSTEM DRAINFIELD ~ FEET FROM THE PROPERTY
LINE, & FT FROM THE ATTACHED GARAGE, |{0 FEET FROM THE NEIGHBORS DWELLING.
=2

A. No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the subject
property is located.

B. Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are hereby certified to be the Findings
of Fact of the Board of Adjustment.

C. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will result in a practical difficulty.
D. Itis the responsibility of the applicant / landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

E. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria.

Y N 1. Does the property owner propose to use the property in reasonable manner?

;JimM 7|-__I John W | |.-Jear7m_ele | rcﬁoliani| IirFritzC [ ] MajorityﬁL I
Explain

Y N 2 Isthealleged practical difficulty unique to the property?
L JimM l ' John W | | Jeanne D | I Colin H | | Fritz C | | Majority L |
Explain

Y N 3. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone other
than the applicant / landowner?

JimM | | John W | IJeanneD| I_ColinH I |”§tzC I_l Majority {_|

Explain

Y N 4. Willthe issuance of the Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

JimM I:I Johnw”l lJeanneD'| | Colin H I_—| Fritz C Ij Majority |_|

Explain

Y N 5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

_'Ji'mM"l_I John W | |Jear{nérT| | Colin H |_] Fritz C l | Majority |__|

Explain

F. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls.

Y N 6. Is the Variance consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goal and objectives in
the Ordinance?

~ JimM l_, Johnw'7| |Jeanné'n_'| I Colin H | l Fritz C u'_'iﬁéjority |:]

Explain

Y N 7. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

L JimM |_| John W [ |Jea_nneD| | Colin H |_|”Fritzc [_I"_i\'.iléjbﬁr

Explain

G. IF ALL THE ANSWERS ARE " YES", THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET.

ACTION: ( ) APPROVE ( ) DENY

CONDITIONS: - S N o S
Applicant response to conditions: Agree( ) Disagree ( )

Reasons: S S

Board of Adjustment Chairman Date -
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Sueur

COUNTY
Variance Application
. Applica
Name éj ,(U(J L7 Ou/uﬁj
Mailin Addresé S35 TCap8 /o L0 /Zf/[/‘
City Clev e g0 7 State 71N Zip _S5&O/~>

Phone# L3272/ —(-G (% Phone#_LD - 2K0 - /6 &

Il.  Land
NZ':neOWé;i—:w sr[ ¥/ f/tﬂ(f ﬂ(x/u/t/

Property Addreés, Y < 2S5 Qo< /%ﬂ PE LW
city Cleveldp J_State /770 - Zp Lo @/
Phone# G 2-93/-(o&7/9 Phone# 07 -3%0~/% 66

lll. Parcel Information:

Parcel Number O/ 560 0 Z IO Parcel Acreage
Township Cleveltgmwo. Section
Subdivision (A_P& horn Lot 23 Block

Full Legal Description must be attached.
(Full legal description can be found on deed, not abbreviated legal description from tax statement).

IV. Variance Request: Listre uested ternative to development standard(s). ,
e e 2 r‘i—r"“s.oq ﬂ,a.u C,p TBS}\F,/MW BV Acit e

@ﬂa.ﬁgua g /‘5473—7%_ -ﬁ[j_v ﬁ,am //,@/e,,«;z,, e T
m&w'ﬂ‘*‘ﬂﬂei&rkﬁoﬁﬁ Hoprod .’ /

V. Description of Request:

a. A full written description of the proposed variance request with detailed information must be attached.

VI. Township Notification:

Township must be notified prior to application. (county Commissioners are not the Township Board.)

(\lQM{/‘MCL Township notified on /al/l .7)/ ZI9/7
(Township Name) (Date)
Z i’/ f:‘ ’
Board Member /47 /7’ 7C (ﬁ?ﬁ & regarding the proposed request.
(Name)
VIl. Site Plan - Shall be a Certificate of Survey to include, but not limited to:

e North point e Lakes e Well e Access
e Setbacks e Rivers e Septic System e Easements
e Property lines o \Wetlands e Proposed Structures
e Road Right-Of-Way e Streams e Existing structures - Within and adjacent to project area.
e Lot Dimensions e Ponds e Location of trees to be removed - Shoreland Districts.

e Impervious Surface
-Required for Shoreland, Business, & Industrial Districts.
- ltemized current & proposed impervious surfaces to include total percentages.
-Examples include but are not limited to: rooftops, sidewalks, patios, decks, driveways, parking lots, storage
areas and concrete, asphalt, or gravel roads, or tightly compacted soils.

*Site shall be physically staked, then surveyed.
*Stakes shall be in place at the time of onsite visit/meeting, or the application will be tabled.
*Stakes must remain in place until construction commences.

1
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VIII. Practical Difficulty:

a. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the official controls and are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

b. A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will resultin a
practical difficulty. '

c. Itisthe responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty
exists.

d. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria:

1. Describe how the Variance request is reasonable compared to the ordinance requirements
., being varied from. : . .
Wt Oy et Ne ey Jbe oz sy Lioe 0 SttucTvAE
Ser@Ancie Becadyce Fle Ll 75 Yoo Sprnitl. Qoo oe il =zo
(los< v _+31€ A»-ee/(;,%mta Ho v ce

2. What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance with the

Zoning Ordinance that will result in a practical difficulty? A
oun 07 5 AoV [22Ce SwovcH f» Covse m2loy A4 7@:?/&-
NeopDd Wirpoor J3ardoces. - T

3. Describe how the unique circumstances causing the practical difficulty were created by
. someone other than the applicant/landowner. . -
IHe Coovwwry rs fes Dirlin S A et SZpT/e 5?-47-?,1,\
Aecdose e Jae8 7 Bopompmo Jerreleom S2eer o
Disr2 e 7

4., How will y-le request maintain the essential character of the locality?
(T b N Wt OHAOC & 0 ss Yafeae

5. ,Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

e, o0l 2y srem wpe FRenve FviBe oo /r}frf’éffﬁl»v‘f“

™

By rvzpeervron’
iy 7

6. Is the request consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goals
/+.and objectives in the Ordinance? . %
PO Jprpitdsme, Fo fle CADmAsir fowsed Soygrem 1e
Aol s s artg iy Prorecr e gD e T ’,{/ w7 e
G Ci e, ° 2
é’/ 7

7. Describe how the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

THE Gonl ¢ (F Jole (g vie Prad js Yo frerosr lnre,
Evality — THis Ppargvie 1,77 gileow ws Vv s 27adl A
o, ;/&/ Sremm 1227 woill frere et w9 rsu fﬁu»ﬂéz fz/,

8. Describe the properties current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water
capabilities. -
A VA LiAv s £ AE L0 </® puea el A Ve 770 o) -
5/ ST €  YAHET jwill ﬂ*a-{?.é'ofg,-r ;;ﬂ/«aamﬁ 1P 7 .

9. Explain why this request is the minimum variance amount to afford relief.
KIE e.EF 7 VPR e Het PLL s O 0L /&35«‘/ '7/‘/57‘{"/?& 7e ﬁ,fg
MITHEC 2D (leocse Yo ovit Froperrt (e £ SrZoc TULe< .
Al D pts p Mcgf#é(Dﬂé oo g

2
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IX. Attachments shall include but not limited to:

[] a. Site Plan-survey [_] e. Floor plans and/or blue prints (For structures)
[] b. Surveyor Certification []f. Septic System Compliance Inspection

[]c. Access approval [[] g. Erosion control plan

[]d. Full legal description [[] h. Description of request

The Department may request additional information regarding the application.

X. Quantities and Submittal Formats:

a. One (1) reproducible copy of the request and all other supporting documents.
b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted for documents larger than 11 x 17, documents in color,
aerials or photographs.

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.

d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.
Xl. Fees:

Variance: $ 600

Filing Fee: $ 46

Variance for Clusters: $ 600 + $200 per household

Filing Fee: $ 46

Additional Fees:

Special Meeting: $1,200

After-The-Fact meeting fee: Doubled + After-The-Fact Penalty.

After-The-Fact Penalty: $1,500 OR 10% of the improvement, whichever is greater.

Fees must be paid at the time of application, cannot be accepted by mail, and are non-refundable.
Cash or check. Credit cards will not be accepted.

Xll. Procedure: See Section 22 of the Zoning Ordinance for full details.

a.

Pre-application meeting is recommended prior to making application to ensure submittal completion.
Appointment is necessary.

Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner prior to 12 P.M. on the date of
application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or the application
will not be accepted.

Fees will not be accepted by mail and must be paid at the time of application.

Notification will be sent to all landowners within 500 feet of the affected property, (minimum of 10
landowners) as well as the affected Town Board, any municipality within 2 miles, and other applicable
agencies.

Notice will be published in the newspaper of general circulation in the area concerned and the official
newspaper of the County.

.
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'Y VA VEAJUSLLISIIL gy CONausLdn onsie VISIT 10 tne arected property prior to the scheduled
meeting. Any conversation with the Board of Adjustment during the onsite visit is prohibited.

h.  The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Variance at a scheduled Board
of Adjustment meeting.

i. The applicant or representative must appear before the Board of Adjustment in order to answer
questions concerning the request, or the application will be tabled.

j.  The Board of Adjustment has the authority to request additional information or designate conditions.

k. The Board of Adjustment has the authority to determine Variance approval or denial. No Variance
may be granted that allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the property is
located.

I The Department shall notify the applicant and/or landowner in writing of the Board of Adjustment
decision. : '

m. The Department will file a certified copy of any order or decision issued by the Board of Adjustment
with the County Recorder.

n. Azoning permitis required prior to starting construction however zoning permits will not be available
the day of the Board of Adjustment meeting. Zoning permit application must be approved prior to
obtaining a zoning permit. '

Xlll. Signatures:

/ heerﬂ/ with signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are
true dpdcgrrect to thie best of my knowledge.

ﬂ W JU ST A 1 ok I y/// //')’ 'R
.~ ~Applicnt {i)(;natﬁre - Date )

eby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

/é/ (T %‘\-MQ»( 2 i%&‘u\m\-\ 7// /7 / > s/ d{/”’

“~llandgwner sfgnature Daté *
: OFFICE USE ONLY.
Date received 4 "15“\% Present Zoning Classification & [2/ Feedlot within  500° 1000’ (:[D
Meeting date 5‘“[ -1 & Lake Classification \Q/‘O Erosion Control Plan @ N
60 Day Rt 8 Lake BLL{%&.L’&,QL“\ Water courses Y
RFPE__ 102280 pevapaners 21N ACO2TOD  gug @ N
l/i] Site Plan -survey C\’[g Flood Zone K“ al ulS;\(U Other A
/0 Surveyor Certificate L{/t LETFul legal description | ET Septic CoC
e NONC/Waiver
~—E-Floor plans/blue prints —~H-Access approval | 11 Design
Vz( Description of Request ~ ~E-Blue Prints FFees LW arerspECMTG
‘ ¢ " al _: i __.— » z] 4 f
i /IZI'{\pplication complete ﬂ ’Lil ,.éu,u@ ﬂ ﬁ/FL:Et-g@ M-+ 5 Ib{)é(-/ _
Planning & Zoning Department Signature Date Permit #

@HL@L Loty 5 (T =58 HT

01-15-16
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Variance Application for Gary and Judy Dunn

We come before the board to request a variance to install a new septic mound
system on our property located at 46535 Cape Horn Road, Cleveland
Minnesota, Lot 23. We were required by the county to put in a new septic
system to stay within the German - Jefferson Sewer District requirements.

My wife and | had been working on getting an up-dated system in our area for
many years. We held neighborhood meetings regarding the benefits of a sewer
pipeline or a cluster system. When the pipeline failed to pass, we again pursued
and invested money in trying to get the installation of a cluster system going.
We then struggled for a long time to try and purchase affordable land in which to
install it. Even though a land owner wanted two to three times the going rate for
his parcel of land that he was willing to sell, we felt we had enough interested
parties in our whole neighborhood to possibly make a cluster system affordable.

After returning home in March of 2017, from our winter stay, we then found out
that several variances had been given out to some of our neighbors who like us
also did not have enough land to install a private system. Even though we were
happy for them, by the end of June 2017, it became apparent that now we were
not going to have enough people to pursue an affordable cluster system.

During this time, my wife and | had purchased a strip of land next to our home
joining it to our parcel of land. With the help of our attorney, we worked with the
Le Sueur County Environmental Services and their attorney and late last fall
received approval to install a mound system on this land if we could get a
variance. Unfortunately by this time it did not allow us enough time to finish the
variance process by the deadline. Due to all this, at the end of December 2017,
we now had to pay to have our system converted to a holding tank.

We live in our home year round and wish to continue making it our retirement
home. A holding tank makes this very difficult for various reasons; including
financially and for the resale value of our property. We ask you for these
variances because our proposed mound system dose not meet the setback
guidelines for distance to our house, property line, and neighbor’s house. We
also value the importance of improving the quality of our water and lakes.
Thank you for your consideration regarding this matter.

Gary W. Dunn and Judy M. Dunn
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=l Sueu

COUNTY

Surveyor Certification

V.

VI.

Applicant;
Name Gary Dunn
Landowner:
Name Gary & Judy Dunn
Property Address _46535 Cape Horn Road
City Cleveland State __ MN Zip__ 56017
Parcel Information:
Parcel Number 01.500.0210
Site Plan - Shall be a Certificate of Survey to include, but not limited to:
e North point e Lakes e Well e Access
o Setbacks e Rivers e Septic System e Easements
e Property lines e Wetlands e Proposed Structures
e Road Right-Of-Way e Streams e Existing structures - Within and adjacent to project area.
e Lot Dimensions e Ponds e Location of trees to be removed - Shoreland Districts

o Impervious Surface
- Required for Shoreland, Business, & Industrial Districts.
- ltemized current & proposed impervious surfaces to include total percentages.
- Examples include but are not limited to: rooftops, sidewalks, patios, decks, driveways, parking lots, storage
areas and concrete, asphalt, or gravel roads, or tightly compacted soils.

*Site shall be physically staked, then surveyed.
*Stakes shall be in place at the time of onsite visit/meeting, or the application will be tabled.
*Stakes must remain in place until construction commences.

Quantities and Submittal Formats:
a. One (1) reproducible copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted for documents larger than 11 x 17, documents in color, aerials or
photographs.

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.

d. Pre-application meeting is recommended prior to making application to ensure submittal completion.
Appointment is necessary.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner prior to 12 P.M. on the date of application
deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f.  All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or the application will not be
accepted.

Signatures: ;
The proposed improvements have been physically staked onsite then surveyed on_ April 18,2018
to reflect an accurate account of current and proposed conditions of the property identified above.

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are true and

correct to the bggt of my knowledge.
Mﬁm/ April 18,2018 15475

Surveyor Signature ¥ Date Lic #

(515 VEid 0 . ;{ )
01-1 E b 0 2018 i;

OFFICE USE ONLY
ECEIvER M

Planning & Zoning Department Signature

“iDate Recei

B. %
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AGREEMENT

This Agreement dated Zﬁlkmb@é /8 2017 by and between Gary W. Dunn and Judy

M. Moser-Dunn, as Trustees or their successors in trust under the Gary W. and Judy M. Dunn
Living Trust dated August 19, 1998 (“the Dunns”), and Le Sueur County, Minnesota (“the
County™) regarding issuance of a septic system permit.

RECITALS

The Dunns’ homestead is located at 46535 Cape Horn Road, Cleveland, Minnesota 56017
(the “homestead”) and legally described as follows:

Lot 23 of Cape Horn, part of Government Lots 2 and 3, Section 1, in Township 109 North,
Range 25 West, in Le Sueur County, State of Minnesota. PID: 01-500-0210

II.

The Dunns acquired fee simple title to a 15 foot strip of land north of Dunns’ homestead
by Warranty Deed dated July 20, 2016, recorded July 22, 2016, as Document Number 405224, Le
Sueur County Recorder and described as follows:

That certain tract of land described as Driveway according to the plat of Cape Horn, part
of Government Lots 2 and 3, Section 1, Township 109 North, Range 25 West, Le Sueur
County, Minnesota, lying between Lots 22 and 23 of said Cape Horn, described as
follows:

Commencing at the Southwesterly corner of Lot 22, Cape Horn, part of Government Lots
2 and 3, Section 1, Township 109 North, Range 25 West, Le Sueur County, Minnesota;
thence Southerly along the Westerly line of the Driveway according to said plat, 15 feet to
the Northwesterly corner of Lot 23, Cape Horn; thence Easterly along the Northerly line
of said Lot 23 to the intersection with the water’s edge of Lake Jefferson; thence Northerly
along said water’s edge to its intersection with the Southerly line of said Lot 22; thence
Westerly along the Southerly line of said Lot 22 to the point of commencement.

111,

The Cape Horn Plat dated November 17, 1960, recorded with the Le Sueur County
Recorder, in Book B of Plats, page 20, referenced the strip of land referenced above as a
Driveway (“the Driveway™).
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Iv.
The Driveway was not dedicated to the public nor is it used as a Driveway.
V.

The Dunns seek from Le Sueur County Environmental Services a permit (“the permit”) to
install a septic system both on their homestead and the Driveway.

VI.

The County requires from the Dunns an Agreement to hold the County harmless and to
indemnify the County from any future claims by third parties contesting the issuance of the permit
to the Dunns for the installation of a septic system partially located on the Driveway.

VIL

The Dunns agree to hold the County harmless and to indemnify the County from any
future claims by third parties contesting the issuance of the permit for a septic system partially
located on the Driveway.

In consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree as follows:

I Indemnification and Hold Harmless Agreement. The Dunns hereby agree to
indemnify and hold the County harmless from any and all future costs, damages, claims,
liabilities and expenses including reasonable attorneys fees suffered by or claimed against
the County based on any future claims by third parties contesting the issuance of the
permit for a septic system partially located on the Driveway.

2 Permit Issuance. The County agrees to issue the permit to the Dunns for the
installation of a septic system partially located on the Driveway subject to the Dunns’
submission of an application for a variance and compliance with the applicable County
ordinances permitting installation of a septic system.

3. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. This Agreement is made and executed
under and in all respects to be governed and construed by the laws of the State of
Minnesota.  This Agreement shall be binding upon the inure to the benefit of the
successors and assigns of each of the parties hereto.

4, Enforceability of Agreement. If for any reason any portion or section of this
Agreement shall be declared void and unenforceable by any Court of law or equity, it shall
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only affect such particular portion or section of this Agreement and the balance of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be binding upon the parties
hereto.

5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts when taken together shall

constitute one Agreement.

6. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the
parties and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements between the parties. There are
no verbal agreements that change this Agreement and no waiver of any of its terms will be

effective unless any writing executed by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Dunns and the County have executed this Agreement to
be effective as of the date set forth above.

The %W. and Judy M. Dunn

Living Tr tdatedztzg/ust 19,1998
ibff’z"‘?\' ‘é alite

~"By: Gary W.
Its: Trustee

Qo S - Dvra—
B§‘! Judy@[. Dunn
Its: Trustee

Le Sueur County, Minnesota

/ﬂ;&ﬁ Jeen N, &O(JMW

B’y Kzz%/een N. B.o C,///,szzuj
Its: 5 7] Sdmin 1 Stra /76__

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) *
)SS. ST AL i
COUNTY OF LE SUEUR ) 3

On this | 7| day of November, 2017, before me appeared Gary W. Dunn, to me
personally known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Salit) H&Cva)\-—-——

NOTARY LIC
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STATE OF MINNESOTA )

)SS.
COUNTY OF LE SUEUR )

On this | 7] day of November, 2017, before me appeared Judy M. Dunn, to me
personally known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

Sollil H&Gw/’

NOTARY PUBL{C

£50, SALLY MILDRED HAASE §

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

)SS.
COUNTY OF LE SUEUR )

On this /E,Y;% day of November, 2017, before me appeared K{,\‘\’ hleen M. E)TG"'\(,U\,} Qh\e\’
ina BdhiStyraioYof Le Sueur County, Minnesota, to me personally known to be the
persor! described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she

executed the same as his/her free act and deed.
AN KX W

NoTARY PUBLIC U

S A= =
#%5 85, MINDY MARIE BLASCHKO
e 8 NOTARY BUBLIC - MINNESOTA

" My Commission Expres Jan. 31, 2020
- - A A A S s

£5
% * 10 ;;30
o= - -
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Gary L. Monahan

ATTORNEY AT LAW
419 North Main Street
Le Sueur, Minnesota 56058
Telephone: 507-665-3329
FAX: 507-665-3320 il
Email: garv@monahanlaw.us L H
Website: MonahanLaw.us i

November 20, 2017

Brent Christian

Le Sueur County Attorney
Christian, Keogh, Moran & King
65 South Park Avenue

P.O.Box 156

Le Center, Minnesota 56057

Re:  Gary W. and Jhdy M. Dunn Living Trust dated August 19, 1998 / Le Sueur County,
Minnesota

Dear Brent:

Enclosed herewith, relative to the above captioned matter, please find the Agreement by
and between Gary W. Dunn and Judy M. Moser-Dunn, as Trustees or their successors in trust
under the Gary W. and Judy M. Dunn Living Trust dated August 19, 1998 and Le Sueur County,
Minnesota signed and notarized by Gary W. Dunn and Judy M. Dunn.

Please circulate the Agreement to Kathy Brockway for her review, approval and
notarized signature and return a fully executed copy of same to my office.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Very truly yours,
A = 2 s
Gﬁ!ﬂ.tﬁg\ﬁ\ahan '

GLM:mjs
Enc.
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